

NO. 94084-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

EDWARD D. CALLOW  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 30484  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 664-2854  
*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Washington State Department  
of Natural Resources*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A. DNR Is Not an “Owner or Operator” Under RCW 70.105D.020 at Port Gamble. ....	6
	1. It Is Undisputed That the State Itself Cannot Be a Liable “Person” Under MTCA.....	6
	2. DNR Does Not Have “Any Ownership Interest” in the State-Owned Aquatic Lands at Port Gamble. DNR’s Management Authority Over State-Owned Aquatic Lands Is Defined by the Legislature. ....	9
	B. <i>Taliesen and Unigard</i> Set the Correct Standard for Operator Liability Under MTCA by Adopting the Federal Test of <i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> . This Is an Appropriate Standard That Helps Ensure Those Responsible for Pollution Also Bear the Costs. ....	12
	1. DNR Did Not Exercise Sufficient Control at Port Gamble Under Applicable Washington Precedent to Have Operator Liability at That Site. ....	15
	2. DNR’s Arguments Are Consistent With the 1992 Memorandum of Agreement With the Department of Ecology.....	18
	C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Significantly Increases Taxpayer Liability for Contamination Caused by Third Parties on State-Owned Property. ....	19
V.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	14
<i>City of Wichita v. Trustees of APCO Oil Corp.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Kansas 2003).....	17
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 150, 359 P.3d 913 (2015).....	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 117 S. Ct. 2028, 138 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1997).....	10
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Long Beach Unified School Dist. v. Dorothy B. Godwin Cal. Living Trust</i> , 32 F.3d 1364 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367, 16 Pet. 367, 10 L. Ed. 997 (1842).....	10
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002).....	8
<i>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 134 Wn. App. 272, 138 P.3d 626 (2006).....	9
<i>Oberg v. DNR</i> , 114 Wn.2d 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Pacificorp Env'tl. Remediation Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 162 Wn. App 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	8

<i>Pope Res., LP &amp; OPG Props., LLC v. Wash. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 409, 389 P.3d 699 (2016).....	passim
<i>Seattle City Light v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 165, 989 P.2d 1164 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	14
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 118 S. Ct. 1876, 141 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998).....	passim
<i>United States v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 854 (D. Del. 1989).....	18

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).....	8
Laws of 1989, ch. 2, § 2.....	19
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	20
RCW 70.105D.020.....	3, 6, 20
RCW 70.105D.020(22)(a) .....	passim
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	6, 8
RCW 70.105D.020(8).....	6

RCW 70.105D.040(1)(a)-(e).....	16
RCW 70.38.025(10).....	7
RCW 79.105.010 .....	9
RCW 79.105.020 .....	9
RCW 79.105.060(13).....	7
RCW 79.105.060(20).....	9
RCW 81.88.010(11).....	7

**Other Authorities**

HB 2623, 56th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2000) .....	11
---------------------------------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. XVII, § 1.....	10
